
1 151 Gavin Cox GT4 350 350 342 350 267 334 1993
2 1 Glenn Smith GT1 350 336 342 335 275 267 1905
3 159 Adam Greenslade GT4 318 318 326 304 259 334 1859
4 23 John De Veth GT2 326 301 303 321 260 321 1832
5 68 Adam Newell GT1 267 274 291 299 251 319 1701
6 3 Tony Anderson GT2 309 269 258 260 241 319 1656
7 60 Shaun Judd GT2 267 315 283 267 238 237 1607
8 7 Cameron Jones GT1 278 268 292 298 219 231 1586
9 80 Ian Hayr GT1 246 287 294 292 218 214 1551

10 211 Shaye Freeman GT3 177 275 285 290 228 264 1498
11 24 Maurice Shapley GT3 269 221 211 294 186 287 1468
12 17 Shane Whitley GT3 228 250 291 226 195 224 1414
13 619 Richard Wagstaff GT3 216 248 240 288 164 248 1404
14 4 Terry Jones GT3 176 221 267 168 222 214 1268
15 308 Hayden Roose Butcher GT3 177 221 243 200 306 1147
16 171 Nigel Karl GT3 213 205 232 167 130 165 1112
17 142 Eric Budd GT3 301 239 197 186 146 1069
18 79 Nigel Lucas GT3 166 170 188 164 158 182 1028
19 58 Garry Carswell GT3 191 248 239 261 76 1015
20 94 Rod Gimblett GT2 269 254 257 170 950
21 90 Bradley Jesson GT3 248 192 104 192 198 934
22 50 Blair McDonald GT2 257 290 261 95 903
23 110 Murray Bell GT2 272 196 234 153 855
24 112 Marvyn Towers GT3 170 74 211 117 145 80 797
25 19 Hans Rumiterman GT2 254 284 233 771
26 12 Glenn Clarke GT1 237 305 95 637
27 55 Alan Ferguson GT1 262 268 530
28 85 Michael Sorensen GT2 230 236 50 516
29 298 Kirsten Geraghty GT3 132 188 169 489
30 31 Derrin Greenslade GT3 148 259 70 477
31 25 Conal Dempsey GT1 128 202 96 426
32 10 Brian Gray GT2 226 184 410

Pos

GTRNZ Series Points 2016 - 2017

Round 5 
Hampton

Round 6 
Pukekohe TotalClassCar No Driver

Round 1 
Taupo

Round 2 
Taupo

Round 3 
Hampton

Round 4 
Manfield



Pos

GTRNZ Series Points 2016 - 2017

Round 5 
Hampton

Round 6 
Pukekohe TotalClassCar No Driver

Round 1 
Taupo

Round 2 
Taupo

Round 3 
Hampton

Round 4 
Manfield

33 83 Luke Hilhorst GT3 110 102 122 76 410
34 99 Roger Conder GT3 231 158 389
35 52 Paul Verryt GT3 230 138 368
36 121 Marco Holtrigter GT3 156 178 334
37 64 Graeme Smyth GT2 148 167 315
38 711 John Ryall GT3 147 155 302
39 191 Scott Smith GT4 290 290
40 18 Simon Gilbertson GT2 284 284
41 72 Dayne Running GT1 278 278
42 47 Maurice Turner GT2 241 241
43 116 Max Pennington GT2 225 225
44 777 Stephen Dench GT3 104 119 223
45 170 Alastair Wootten GT1 212 212
46 61 Charles Rollo GT3 204 204
47 42 Matt Tubbs GT2 197 197
48 117 Greg Cuttance GT4 184 184
49 15 Hayden Gare GT3 162 162
50 57 Eric Hennephof GT3 144 144
51 22 Neil Marshall GT3 114 114
52 71 Andy Duffin GT1 104 104
53 132 Dion Cooper GT3 86 86

** NOTE:   Shaye Freeman deduction of 21 points included in total (as per committee decision for Round 1 points)



GT 1

Points Points Points Points
68 Adam Newell GT1 50 60 67 75 67 319
55 Alan Ferguson GT1 50 49 49 60 60 268
1 Glenn Smith GT1 50 75 75 67 0 267
7 Cameron Jones GT1 50 67 60 54 0 231

80 Ian Hayr GT1 52 42 45 0 75 214
170 Alastair Wootten GT1 50 54 54 0 54 212
25 Conal Dempsey GT1 51 45 0 0 0 96

GT2

Points Points Points Points
23 John De Veth GT2 50 75 67 54 75 321
3 Tony Anderson GT2 50 67 75 60 67 319

60 Shaun Judd GT2 50 60 60 67 0 237
19 Hans Rumiterman GT2 50 54 54 75 0 233

Race 2 Race 3 Total 
PointsCar No Driver Class

Appearance 
Points

Qual Race 1

Round 6 - Pukekohe 1st to 2nd April 2017

Car No Driver Class
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Total 

Points



GT 3

Points Points Points Points
308 Hayden Roose Butc GT3 50 75 75 39 67 306
24 Maurice Shapley GT3 50 42 45 75 75 287

211 Shaye Freeman GT3 50 54 54 67 39 264
619 Richard Wagstaff GT3 50 36 42 60 60 248
445 Bernard Verryt GT3 50 49 39 45 49 232
17 Shane Whitley GT3 50 60 60 0 54 224
4 Terry Jones GT3 50 67 67 0 30 214

61 Charles Rollo GT3 50 33 36 49 36 204
90 Bradley Jesson GT3 50 45 49 54 0 198
79 Nigel Lucas GT3 50 24 30 36 42 182

171 Nigel Karl GT3 50 28 0 42 45 165
711 John Ryall GT3 50 39 33 0 33 155
112 Marvyn Towers GT3 50 30 0 0 0 80
83 Luke Hilhorst GT3 50 26 0 0 0 76

GT 4

Points Points Points Points
159 Adam Greenslade GT4 50 75 67 75 67 334
151 Gavin Cox GT4 50 67 75 67 75 334

Total 
Points

Race 3 Total 
Points

Car No Driver Class
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2 Race 3

Car No Driver Class
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2



GT 1

Points Points Points Points
1 Glenn Smith GT1 50 75 75 75 0 275

68 Adam Newell GT1 50 67 67 67 0 251
7 Cameron Jones GT1 50 60 60 49 0 219

80 Ian Hayr GT1 50 54 54 60 0 218
25 Conal Dempsey GT1 50 49 49 54 0 202

GT2

Points Points Points Points
23 John De Veth GT2 50 75 75 60 0 260
3 Tony Anderson GT2 50 67 49 75 0 241

60 Shaun Judd GT2 50 54 67 67 0 238
94 Rod Gimblett GT2 50 60 60 0 0 170

110 Murray Bell GT2 50 49 54 0 0 153
50 Blair McDonald GT2 50 45 0 0 0 95

Race 2 Race 3
Total PointsCar No Driver Class

Appearance 
Points

Qual Race 1

Round 5 - Hampton Downs 11th to 12th March 2017

Car No Driver Class
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2 Race 3

Total Points



GT 3

Points Points Points Points
211 Shaye Freeman GT3 50 49 75 54 0 228

4 Terry Jones GT3 50 45 60 67 0 222
308 Hayden Roose Butcher GT3 50 36 54 60 0 200
17 Shane Whitley GT3 50 54 49 42 0 195
90 Bradley Jesson GT3 50 75 67 0 0 192
24 Maurice Shapley GT3 50 42 45 49 0 186

298 Kirsten Geraghty GT3 50 24 20 75 0 169
619 Richard Wagstaff GT3 50 39 39 36 0 164
99 Roger Conder GT3 50 33 42 33 0 158
79 Nigel Lucas GT3 50 30 33 45 0 158

711 John Ryall GT3 50 28 30 39 0 147
142 Eric Budd GT3 50 60 36 0 0 146
112 Marvyn Towers GT3 50 67 28 0 0 145
171 Nigel Karl GT3 50 26 24 30 0 130
83 Luke Hilhorst GT3 50 22 22 28 0 122
58 Garry Carswell GT3 50 0 26 0 0 76

GT 4

Points Points Points Points
151 Gavin Cox GT4 50 75 75 67 0 267
159 Adam Greenslade GT4 50 67 67 75 0 259

Total Points

Race 3
Total Points

Car No Driver Class
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2 Race 3

Car No Driver Class
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2



GT 1

Points Points Points Points
1 Glenn Smith GT1 50 75 75 60 75 335

68 Adam Newell GT1 50 60 60 75 54 299
7 Cameron Jones GT1 50 67 67 54 60 298

80 Ian Hayr GT1 50 54 54 67 67 292

GT2

Points Points Points Points
23 John De Veth GT2 50 75 75 67 54 321
19 Hans Rumiterman GT2 50 42 42 75 75 284
60 Shaun Judd GT2 50 54 54 49 60 267
50 Blair McDonald GT2 50 45 45 54 67 261
3 Tony Anderson GT2 50 60 60 45 45 260

94 Rod Gimblett GT2 50 49 49 60 49 257
10 Brian Gray GT2 50 67 67 0 0 184

Round 4 - Manfeild 10th to 12th Feb 2017

Race 3 Total 
Points

Race 2 Race 3 Total 
Points

Car No Driver Class
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2

Car No Driver Class
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1



GT 3

Points Points Points Points
24 Maurice Shapley GT3 50 49 60 60 75 294

211 Shaye Freeman GT3 50 75 75 45 45 290
619 Richard Wagstaff GT3 50 54 49 75 60 288
58 Garry Carswell GT3 50 45 45 67 54 261

308 Hayden Roose Butcher GT3 50 42 42 42 67 243
17 Shane Whitley GT3 50 60 67 0 49 226

298 Kirsten Geraghty GT3 50 33 33 36 36 188
142 Eric Budd GT3 50 28 54 54 0 186

4 Terry Jones GT3 50 30 0 49 39 168
171 Nigel Karl GT3 50 39 36 0 42 167
79 Nigel Lucas GT3 50 36 39 39 0 164

112 Marvyn Towers GT3 50 67 0 0 0 117

GT 4

Points Points Points Points
151 Gavin Cox GT4 50 75 75 75 75 350
159 Adam Greenslade GT4 50 60 60 67 67 304
117 Greg Cuttance GT4 50 67 67 0 0 184

Total 
Points

Car No Driver Class
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Total 

Points

Car No Driver Class
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2 Race 3



Round 3 - Hampton Downs 26th to 29th Jan 2017

GT 1

Points Points Points Points
1 Glenn Smith 50 75 75 67 75 342

80 Ian Hayr 50 49 60 75 60 294
7 Cameron Jones 50 67 67 54 54 292

68 Adam Newell 50 60 54 60 67 291
71 Andy Duffin 50 54 0 0 0 104
12 Glenn Clarke 50 45 0 0 0 95

GT2

Points Points Points Points
23 John De Veth 50 75 54 49 75 303
18 Simon Gilbertson 50 54 75 60 45 284
60 Shaun Judd 50 67 67 45 54 283
3 Tony Anderson 50 60 49 39 60 258

19 Hans Rumiterman 50 45 42 75 42 254
110 Murray Bell 50 39 45 33 67 234
10 Brian Gray 50 49 60 67 0 226

116 Max Pennington 50 36 36 54 49 225
42 Matt Tubbs 50 33 33 42 39 197
64 Graeme Smyth 50 42 39 36 0 167
85 Michael Sorensen 50 0 0 0 0 50

Race 3 Total 
Points

Race 2 Race 3 Total 
Points

Car No Driver
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2

Car No Driver
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1



GT 3

Points Points Points Points
17 Shane Whitley 50 67 75 39 60 291

211 Shaye Freeman 50 33 60 67 75 285
4 Terry Jones 50 75 67 26 49 267

619 Richard Wagstaff 50 49 54 45 42 240
58 Garry Carswell 50 28 45 49 67 239

171 Nigel Karl 50 26 42 75 39 232
308 Hayden Roose Butcher 50 42 39 60 30 221
112 Marvyn Towers 50 45 26 54 36 211
24 Maurice Shapley 50 22 49 36 54 211

142 Eric Budd 50 60 0 42 45 197
79 Nigel Lucas 50 36 36 33 33 188

121 Marco Holtrigter 50 39 33 28 28 178
54 Darryl Clarke 50 30 30 30 26 166
90 Bradley Jesson 50 54 0 0 0 104
83 Luke Hilhorst 50 24 28 0 0 102
31 Derrin Greenslade 50 20 0 0 0 70

GT 4

Points Points Points Points
151 Gavin Cox 50 75 67 75 75 342
159 Adam Greenslade 50 67 75 67 67 326
191 Scott Smith 50 60 60 60 60 290

Total 
Points

Car No Driver
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Total 

Points

Car No Driver
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2 Race 3



GT 1

Points Points Points Points
1 Glenn Smith 50 75 75 75 61 336

12 Glenn Clarke 50 67 67 60 61 305
80 Ian Hayr 50 60 49 67 61 287
68 Adam Newell 50 49 60 54 61 274

7 Cameron Jones 50 54 54 49 61 268

GT2

Points Points Points Points
60 Shaun Judd 50 75 67 67 56 315
23 John De Veth 50 60 75 60 56 301
50 Blair McDonald 50 49 60 75 56 290

3 Tony Anderson 50 67 54 42 56 269
94 Rod Gimblett 50 54 49 45 56 254
47 Maurice Turner 50 39 42 54 56 241
85 Michael Sorensen 50 39 42 49 56 236

110 Murray Bell 50 45 45 0 56 196
64 Graeme Smyth 50 42 0 0 56 148

Round 2 - Taupo 10th & 11th December 2016

Race 3
Total Points

Race 2 Race 3
Total Points

Car No Driver
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2

Car No Driver
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1



GT 3

Points Points Points Points
211 Shaye Freeman 50 49 42 67 67 275

31 Derrin Greenslade 50 75 49 49 36 259
17 Shane Whitley 50 45 67 60 28 250

619 Richard Wagstaff 50 42 54 42 60 248
58 Garry Carswell 50 20 28 75 75 248

142 Eric Budd 50 54 60 30 45 239
4 Terry Jones 50 60 45 33 33 221

24 Maurice Shapley 50 39 39 54 39 221
171 Nigel Karl 50 26 30 45 54 205

90 Bradley Jesson 50 67 75 0 0 192
308 Hayden Roose Butch 50 30 22 26 49 177

79 Nigel Lucas 50 28 26 36 30 170
15 Hayden Gare 50 22 20 28 42 162
52 Paul Verryt 50 16 33 39 0 138

777 Stephen Dench 50 33 36 0 0 119
132 Dion Cooper 50 36 0 0 0 86
112 Marvyn Towers 50 24 0 0 0 74

85 Michael Sorensen 0 0 0 0 0

GT 4

Points Points Points Points
151 Gavin Cox 50 75 75 75 75 350
159 Adam Greenslade 50 67 67 67 67 318

Race 1 Race 2 Race 3
Total PointsCar No Driver

Appearance 
Points

Qual

Car No Driver
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2 Race 3

Total Points



GT 1

Points Points Points Points
1 Glenn Smith GT1 50 75 75 75 75 350
7 Cameron Jones GT1 50 67 67 49 45 278

72 Dayne Running GT1 50 54 60 54 60 278
68 Adam Newell GT1 50 45 45 60 67 267
55 Alan Ferguson GT1 50 42 49 67 54 262
80 Ian Hayr GT1 50 60 42 45 49 246
12 Glenn Clarke GT1 50 49 54 42 42 237
25 Conal Dempsey GT1 50 39 39 0 0 128

GT2

Points Points Points Points
23 John De Veth GT2 50 67 67 67 75 326

3 Tony Anderson GT2 50 75 75 49 60 309
110 Murray Bell GT2 50 49 49 75 49 272

94 Rod Gimblett GT2 50 60 54 60 45 269
60 Shaun Judd GT2 50 45 60 45 67 267
50 Blair McDonald GT2 50 54 45 54 54 257
85 Michael Sorensen GT2 50 45 45 45 45 230

Round 1 - Taupo 19th & 20th November 2016

Car No

Car No Driver Class
Qual

Qual
Class

Appearance 
Points

Total 
Points

Appearance 
Points

Total 
Points

Driver
Race 1 Race 2 Race 3

Race 1 Race 2 Race 3



Round 1 - Taupo 19th & 20th November 2016

GT 3

Points Points Points Points
142 Eric Budd GT3 50 67 75 60 49 301

24 Maurice Shapley GT3 50 33 36 75 75 269
90 Bradley Jesson GT3 50 60 60 24 54 248
99 Roger Conder GT3 50 36 39 39 67 231
52 Paul Verryt GT3 50 75 49 14 42 230
17 Shane Whitley GT3 50 49 54 42 33 228

619 Richard Wagstaff GT3 50 45 67 28 26 216
171 Nigel Karl GT3 50 12 24 67 60 213

58 Garry Carswell GT3 50 30 33 33 45 191
211 Shaye Freeman GT3 50 14 22 16 75 177

4 Terry Jones GT3 50 54 30 22 20 176
112 Marvyn Towers GT3 50 39 45 36 0 170

85 Michael Sorensen GT2 50 28 42 18 30 168
79 Nigel Lucas GT3 50 18 14 45 39 166

121 Marco Holtrigter GT3 50 26 26 26 28 156
31 Derrin Greenslade GT3 50 42 28 12 16 148

191 Scott Smith GT4 50 10 12 49 24 145
57 Eric Hennephof GT3 50 22 18 54 0 144

298 Kirsten Geraghty GT3 50 20 20 20 22 132
22 Neil Marshall GT2 50 28 0 0 36 114
83 Luke Hilhorst GT3 50 16 16 10 18 110

777 Stephen Dench GT3 50 24 0 30 0 104

GT 4

Points Points Points Points
151 Gavin Cox GT4 50 75 75 75 75 350
159 Adam Greenslade GT4 50 67 67 67 67 318

Race 1 Race 2

Total 
Points

Race 3 Total 
Points

Car No Driver Class
Appearance 

Points
Qual Race 1 Race 2 Race 3

Car No Driver Class
Appearance 

Points
Qual


